
 
 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 19 June 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Chester-le-Street 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 20) 

3. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Newton Aycliffe WMC 
Ltd, Sheraton Road, Newton Aycliffe  (Pages 21 - 68) 

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Shell Garage - 
Easington West, A19 Northbound, Hawthorn, Seaham  (Pages 69 - 
102) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
11 June 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors B Alderson, D Brown, A Hopgood, J Shiell and 

J Wilkinson 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Chester-le-Street on Friday 13 April 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Marshall (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Brown and K Holroyd 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

S Grigor (Legal Officer) 
K Monaghan (Senior Licensing Officer)  
J Lennox and her Solicitor (Applicant) 
A Mellenthin (Interested Party) 
I Dobson (Interested Party) 
Cllr B Arthur (Interested Party) 
Cllr D Mayers (Interested Party) 
A Dobie (Responsible Authority – Planning) 
Cllr C Walker (Ward Member) 
A Jones (Observer) 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2012.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair subject to the duplication of
[...]
as one 
property internally. Members were advised that the beer garden was located on the 
plans but there were no proposals for a beer garden and that the properties linked 
together internally. 
 
The Applicant was advised that as this area was located on the plan then alcohol 
consumption could take place in this area. 
 
The hearing was adjourned to allow Members to deliberate the application in private 
at 12.35 pm. 
 
Members re-convened at 12.50 pm, prior to the Chair delivering the Sub-
Committee’s decision the Applicant’s Solicitor indicated that they would like to 
delete any reference to the Beer Garden. The Chairman agreed to this request. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as follows subject to the 
following conditions:- 
 

Opening hours of the premises Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 
Friday to Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 

f) Recorded Music (indoors and 
outdoors) 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 

l) Late night refreshment (indoors and 
outdoors) 

Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00 

m) Sale of alcohol (indoors) General 
bar Sales 

Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 
Friday to Saturday 11:00 to 24:00 

m) Sale of alcohol (indoors) Mini bar 
Sales – resident of hotel 

Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 00:00 

 
i) The premises shall be fitted with a digital CCTV system which has a 

recording facility to keep data for 28 days. 
 

Page 5



ii) The sale of alcohol to the public will cease at midnight with 30 minutes 
drinking up time. 

 
iii) Challenge 25 will be used in the premises. 

 
4 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-operative Group 

Foods Ltd., Newhouse Road, Esh Winning.  
 
The Acting Team Leader advised the Sub-Committee that the applicant had 
withdrawn the application. 
 

Page 6



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices, Spennymoor on Monday 16 April 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur, P Charlton and J Lee 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Shiell 
 
Also Present: 

Y Raine – Licensing Officer 
G Proud – Legal Officer 
S Mooney – Durham Constabulary 
Sgt T Kelly – Durham Constabulary 
Mr H Hussian – applicant (Pizza Place) 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - New Oak Wines, 41 
Mayfields, Greenways Estate, Spennymoor, Co Durham, DL16 6RW  
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Pizza Place, 1A Fore 
Bondgate, Bishop Auckland, DL14 7PF  
 
Members: 
Councillor C Carr (Chair), B Arthur and P Charlton 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for the review of a premises licence in 
respect of Pizza Place, 1A Fore Bondgate, Bishop Auckland, a copy of which had 
been circulated. 
 
Plans showing the location and layout of the premises had been circulated to 
Members together with the review application received from the Police. Members 
were advised that the Premises Licence had been transferred to Mr Hussian from 
Mr Sharif on 8 March 2012 

Page 7



 
S Mooney, the applicant’s representative gave a background to the application 
which had been submitted because of concerns about poor management and 
because of the actions of staff and their lack of co-operation following an assault at 
the premises on 13 November 2011. Details were set out in the witness statements 
provided by the Police.  
 
Of particular concern was the lack of co-operation and misinformation from staff 
when the Police were investigating in the early hours of the morning and had a 
male in police detention with the ‘custody clock ticking’.  Officers had also 
discovered that CCTV was not installed despite 
[...]
ly.      
 
In response to a question about staff training and how staff were asked to deal with 
any incidents, he advised that he had told his staff to treat customers with respect 
and to contact him if there were any problems. If he was not there Mr Ali was in 
charge although he confirmed that he was not a proper manager.    He used to 
work with Mr Ali in Darlington and some of the previous staff had returned to their 
country. Mr Sharif was now operating in a shop in Crook. 
 
He did not understand what was meant by training and confirmed that he had not 
read the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee explained that the Police 
were able to advise on relevant training. 
 
He also confirmed that the premises did not have an incident book. 
 
In summing up S Mooney stated that the Police were now more concerned than 
they had been at the time of submitting the application.  Mr Hussian had nothing 
further to add. 
 
All parties were asked to retire to allow the Sub- Committee to deliberate the 
application in private at 10.55am. After re-convening at 11.15am the Chair delivered 
the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

Page 9



 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with 
written and verbal representations of the applicant and the Premises Licence 
Holder.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(i) the Premises Licence be suspended for a period of 30 days and 
immediately following the end of that period, the operating hours be 
modified and reduced to 1700 hours to 0100 hours daily. The reduction in 
hours to operate for a period of 2 months, after which time the Licence 
Holder could apply for the opening hours to be extended; 

 
(ii) the following additional conditions be imposed upon the Premises 

Licence:- 
 

(a) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff are trained in 
relation to responding to incidents of crime and disorder which
[...]
ty and/or Durham Constabulary or other responsible 
authority as defined in the Licensing Act.                                                 

   
 

4 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information  
 
That under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

5 Application for a Personal Licence  
 
Members: 
Councillor C Carr (Chair), B Arthur and J Lee 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for a Personal Licence, a copy of 
which had been circulated. 
 
Members heard representations from the Police and the applicant before asking all 
parties to retire to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate the application in private 
at 12.05pm. 
 
On returning at 12.10pm the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with the 
verbal representations of the applicant and the Police. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused in order to promote the licensing objective relating 
to the prevention of crime and disorder. The Sub-Committee did not consider that 
there were exceptional or compelling circumstances to justify granting the licence.   
  
 
 
  
 

Page 12



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Chester-le-Street on Tuesday 8 May 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J Shiell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Brown and K Holroyd (Substitute for Councillor J Wilkinson) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Lee and J Wilkinson 
 
Also Present:  

Councillor B Alderson  
Clare Greenlay – Principal Solicitor, Litigation 
Karen Monaghan – Acting Team Leader 
Sgt Tim Robson – Durham Constabulary - Responsible Authority 
Jeffrey Turnbull, Assistant Force Solicitor, Durham Constabulary - Responsible Authority 
(Studio) 
Mr Derek Briggs – Objector (Studio) 
Mr Rob Smith – On behalf of the Applicant (Studio) 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
Councillor Shiell indicated that he knew some of the objectors in relation to the 
application for the Studio, Front Street, Chester-le-Street, but he did not have a 
friendship or interest with these objectors and had no prejudices. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Murton Pizza, Seaham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application to vary the premises licence in 
respect of Murton Pizza, Seaham, a copy of which had been circulated (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and a copy of the application had been 
circulated to Members together with copies of representations which had been 
received from the Responsible Authority. 
 

Page 13



The Acting Team Leader presented the report and provided members with a clearer 
copy of the circulated menu. 
 
The Applicant had not attended and had not indicated whether he would attend or 
not. The Applicant was aware of the hearing and attempts had been made to 
contact him. The Sub-Committee agreed to hear the application in the absence of 
the Applicant. 
 
Sgt Robson of Durham Constabulary indicated that Murton Pizza was operating 
outside of their normal hours and they were advertising that they were open until 
1.00 am on their menu which was 1 hour beyond their permitted hours authorised 
by the Premises Licence. 
 
A letter had been hand delivered to the owner of Murton Pizza on 19 January 2012, 
to advise the Manager that they were unable to serve food beyond their permitted 
hours. A letter had also been sent to the Manager on 25 January 2012 following his 
visit to the premises on 21 January 2012 where they were still serving beyond their 
permitted hours. 
 
Sgt Robson showed a DVD of the Police visit to Murton Pizza on 21 January 2012 
as he was wearing an overt body CCTV camera. The DVD showed a women 
leaving the premises at 12.03 am who had purchased some food and when the 
Police entered the premises they were still taking orders and 2 order slips were 
shown which showed the order time of 12.03 am and 12.04 am. The DVD also 
showed that the premises had been sold and the new owner had failed to transfer 
the licence. 
 
The letter sent to the applicant on 21 January 2012 asked him to contact the 
Licensing Enforcement Team to make an appointment but as far as he was aware 
he failed to do this and officers were unable to contact him. 
 
Durham Constabulary had concerns of a blatant disregard of the Licensing Act and 
he had clearly served beyond his permitted hours. 
 
The Solicitor asked Durham Constabulary if they had been back to the premises 
since this incident. Sgt Robson confirmed that they had not received any further 
complaints or had any evidence to suggest that the Manager had not complied. 
 
The Sub-Committee sought clarification if the application for the variation of the 
hours was as a result of the Police visit in January 2012. Sgt Robson confirmed that 
he believed this was the reason. 
 
At 10.35 am Members retired to deliberate the application in private. After re-
convening at 10.50 am the Chair explained that in reaching its decision the Sub-
Committee had considered the report of the Licensing Officer and the 
representations of the responsible authority. They had also taken into account the 
relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

Page 14



Resolved: 
 
That the application to vary the Premises Licence be granted as follows:- 
 

(i) Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 17:00 to 01:00  
 
(ii) Late Night Refreshment (off the premises only) 

 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00 

 
4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Studio, Front Street, Chester-le-

Street  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application to vary the premises licence in 
respect of Studio, Chester-le-Street, a copy of which had been circulated (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and a copy of the application had been 
circulated to Members together with copies of representations which had been 
received from Interested Parties and the Responsible Authority. 
 
The Acting Team Leader presented the report and advised the Sub-Committee that 
she had been given documentation by Durham Constabulary in relation to the 
survey conducted on taxi drivers in the Chester-le-Street and surrounding area. 
 
The Chairman advised the Sub-Committee that they would only consider the 
summary document which they had received prior to the meeting and the additional 
information was handed back to Durham Constabulary. 
 
Mr J Turnbull, Assistant Force Solicitor, Durham Constabulary, stated that they had 
2 objections to the application as it undermined the licensing objectives in relation 
to the prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. The 
Studio was located at the Southern end and there were other late night 
establishments at either end of Front Street. There were residential properties 
surrounding the Studio and if the application was granted then they would be the 
venue open the latest which would have a huge impact as the venue could 
accommod
[...]
ed the application for a Friday and Saturday as they believe 
this is what customers want and the premises recently had a revamp due to the 
losses it was making. 
 
At 11.50 am Members retired to deliberate the application in private. After re-
convening at 12.10 pm the Chair explained that in reaching its decision the Sub-
Committee had considered the report of the Licensing Officer and the 
representations of the applicant and interested parties and the responsible 
authority. They had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

Councillor Alderson left the Meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused. 
 

The Chair had agreed to accept the Application for the Variation of a 
Club Premises Certificate in relation to Easington Social Welfare 
Centre, Seaside Lane as the application needed to be determined by 
8 May 2012. 

 

Page 17



5 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Easington Social Welfare Centre, 
Seaside Lane, Easington  
 
The application was scheduled to be heard at the meeting of the Statutory 
Licensing Sub-Committee on 3 May 2012. The Licensing Authority were advised 
that a successful mediation meeting had taken place and as a result in the interest 
of the public the meeting on 3 May 2012 was cancelled and the time limit extended 
until 8 May 2012. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application to vary the premises licence in 
respect of Easington Social Welfare Centre, Seaside Lane, Easington, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and a copy of the application had been 
circulated to Members together with copies of representations which had been 
received from the Responsible Authority. 
 
The Solicitor presented the report and advised the Sub-Committee that a 
successful mediation meeting had taken place which all parties had reached a 
written agreement with respect to disposal of this matter by way of amendment to 
the hours applied for, details of which had been circulated. 
 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. They also took 
into account the mediation documentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a variation of the premises licence be granted as follows:- 
 

 

Activity Hours Indoors & or 
Outdoors 

A Performance of Plays Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 23.00 

Indoors 

B Performance of Films Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 00.00 

Indoors 

C Indoor Sporting Events Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 00.00 

n/a 

E Performance of live music Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

F Playing of recorded music Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

G Performance of dance Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

H Performance of entertainment of 
similar description to live or recorded 
music and performances of dance 

Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

Page 18



I Provision of facilities for making 
music 

Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

J Provision of facilities for dancing Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

K Provision of entertainment facilities 
of a similar description to those for 
making music and dancing 

Monday to Sunday  
11.00 – 01.30 

Indoors 

L Supply of alcohol on the premises Friday to Saturday 
11.00 – 01.30 
 
Christmas Eve & 
New Years Eve  
One hour later than 
normal permitted 
hour 

n/a 

M Opening hours of the Premises Monday to Sunday 
11.00 – 02.00 

n/a 

 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Agenda Item 4

Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 16/04/2012 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 08/05/2012 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Newton Aycliffe WMC Ltd, Sheraton Road, Newton Aycliffe
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Shell Garage - Easington West, A19 Northbound, Hawthorn, Seaham



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Chester-le-Street on Tuesday 19 June 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Shiell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Brown and A Hopgood  
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Alderson and J Wilkinson 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor J Lee 
Y Raine – Acting Team Leader - Licensing 
S Buston – Legal Officer, DCC 
M Dooney – applicant, Newton Aycliffe WMC 
N Purves – applicant’s representative, Newton Aycliffe, WMC 
B Kent – Applicant’s agent, Shell UK 
E Patterson – Retailer, Shell UK 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 16 April 2012 and 8 May 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Newton Aycliffe WMC Ltd, 
Sheraton Road, Newton Aycliffe  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Newton Aycliffe WMC (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises had been circulated to Members 
together with a copy of representations received from Mr Farrell, Interested Party 
and a letter from the Club in response to his representation. 
 
In presenting the report the Acting Team leader - Licensing advised that during the 
consultation period an agreement had been reached between the applicants and 



the Principal Public Protection Officer for Durham County Council. Accordingly the 
applicants had amended their application and had added two conditions to the 
operating schedule, details of which were set out in the report. 
 
It was noted that Mr Farrell was not in attendance.  
 
Mr J Purves, the applicant’s representative stated that the premises was a large 
purpose built building with a concert room, bars and offices. In recent years 
membership had declined and for economic reasons the Club wished to make the 
premises available for functions. 
 
Mr Purves addressed Mr Farrell’s representations. He advised that the letter sent to 
Mr Farrell had attempted to allay some of his concerns. The changes to the opening 
hours were minor and the premises would only open at 10am for functions such as 
funerals and weddings. With regard to Mr Farrell’s comments with regard to the 
burger van situated outside the premises on occasions, Mr Purves explained that 
the Club did not employ or invite street vendors to trade outside the Club. 
 
The Club car park was large with spaces for over 100 cars and was only full during 
school runs. Parking was actively encouraged by the Club at these times to prevent 
traffic congestion. The majority of their members lived locally and therefore walked 
to the Club. 
 
To conclude he stated that the premises were well-run and if granted the Premises 
Licence would help the Club to remain viable in the future.   
 
In response to a question Mr Dooney, applicant stated that the Club would continue 
as a members and guests only premises but membership would not be necessary 
for functions. 
 
At 10.16am the Sub-Committee retired to deliberate the application in private. After 
re-convening at 10.23am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with 
written representations of the Interested Party, and the verbal and written 
representations of the applicant. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the application be granted as follows:-   
 

Opening hours of the premises          Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 24.00 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption 
on and off the premises                     Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 23.30  
 
Plays                                                  Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00  
Indoor Sporting Events                       Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 



Boxing or Wrestling 
Entertainment                                     Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 
Live Music (indoors only)                   Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 
Recorded music (indoors 
only)                                                   Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 
Performance of dance 
(indoors only)                                     Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 
Entertainment of a similar 
Nature to live or recorded music,  
or performances of dance (indoors  
only)                                                   Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 

  
 
Provision of facilities for making 
Music (indoors)                                   Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 
Provision of facilities for dancing  
(indoors)                                             Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00 
 
Provision of facilities for 
entertainment similar to making  
music or dancing (indoors only)         Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00       
 
Provision of late night refreshment  
(indoors only)                                     Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 23.00                   
  
 

(b) That the following conditions be imposed upon the licence:- 
 

(i) No adult entertainment or service activities that may give rise to 
concern in respect of children shall be provided whilst children are 
present on the premises   

(ii) Notices will be put near to all gaming machines informing 
customers of the age restrictions on playing game machines. One 
of the CCTV cameras to be sited in this area 

(iii) Notices will be displayed requesting customers to remain with their 
children whilst on the premises 

(iv) All external doors and windows shall be kept closed, other than for 
access and egress in all rooms when events involving regulated 
entertainment are taking place 

(v) If considered necessary by a Council Enforcement Officer, a 
sound/noise limiting device shall be installed in order to control the 
sound/noise during regulated entertainment. The device shall be 
fitted, installed and set under the directions of a Pollution Control 
Officer and must be in full working order during the performance of 
regulated entertainment. No regulated entertainment shall take 



place unless any amplified system used during the performance is 
linked/powered to/by the limiting device.  

 
4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Shell Garage - Easington 

West, A19 Northbound, Hawthorn, Seaham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Shell Garage, Easington West, A19 Northbound, Hawthorn, Seaham (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and a copy of the application had been 
circulated to Members together with a copy of representations received from 
Hawthorn Parish Council. 
 
During the consultation period an agreement was reached between the applicants 
and Durham Constabulary, and accordingly the operating schedule had been 
amended to include additional conditions relating to CCTV, details of which were 
set out in the report. 
 
Additional information had been circulated to Members in relation to attempted 
mediation between the applicant and Hawthorn Parish Council. The applicants had 
offered to amend their application, reducing the hours for the sale of alcohol to 
05.00 to 23.00. Members had also been provided with supplementary information 
from the applicants which included an overview of the store, photographs, quarter 
mile radius plan and an overview of the Due Diligence package. 
 
Mr C Bungoni, Clerk to Hawthorn Parish Council stated that following the mediation 
the Parish Councillors remained adamant in their objection to the early opening 
hours. They were concerned that residents would walk along the A19 to purchase 
alcohol, causing a danger to the public. 
 
The area had a high alcohol dependency rate and the nearest outlet selling alcohol 
was at Peterlee. Alcohol sold by the garage would not be conducive to the Parish. 
 
In responding to a question from the Committee Mr Bungoni confirmed that Parish 
Council meetings were open to the public and were advertised on the Parish 
Noticeboard. Copies of the minutes were sent to relevant parties such as the Police 
and County Councillors. Other than the Parish Councillors, he was not able to 
advise of who was present at the meeting on 16 May 2012 when the issue was 
considered.   
 
Mr Kent, the applicant’s representative stated that there had been attempts at 
mediation and as a result they had amended their application for the sale of alcohol 
from 24 hours to between 05.00 and 23.00. 
 
He reminded Members that only item 1(a) of the Parish Council’s objections was 
relevant for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
 



The Parish Council’s objection under ‘public safety’ stated that there was only the 
‘possibility of people walking onto and along the motorway’. This was a matter 
outside the control of the Premises Licence Holder and Mr Kent questioned the 
relevance of this objection. 
 
The Responsible Authorities had raised no objections to the application. The Police 
had made recommendations which the applicants had agreed to include in the 
operating schedule. 
 
In determining the application Mr Kent asked Members to consider the relevant 
parts of Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. The 
applicants could not be held responsible for people walking along the road to 
access the garage. 
 
A Member referred to the analysis carried out by the company in relation to intensity 
of use over a 3 month period and asked how those customers who only used the 
store travelled there. Mr Patterson, retailer responded that customers arrived by 
vehicle and that there were no pedestrian visitors to the store. 
 
In summing up Mr Bungoni stated that the Parish Council represented the people of 
Hawthorn and that the concerns expressed were the voice of Parishioners. The 
Parish Council were concerned about the welfare of local people and those from 
neighbouring Parishes. 
 
Mr Kent summed up by stating that he did not intend to cast a slur on residents or 
their concerns, only that the objection put forward was not relevant. Shell UK were 
a professional company and had asked initially for the sale of alcohol over 24 
hours. However they had attempted mediation and reduced the hours for the sale of 
alcohol, which would help to mitigate the concern of the Parish Council with regard 
to people walking to the garage along the road. 
 
He confirmed that the hours requested for the sale of alcohol were 05.00 to 23.00 
and this would coincide with their ‘closed door’ policy. 
 
 At 10.57am the Sub-Committee retired to deliberate the application in private. After 
re-convening at 11.10am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with 
written and verbal representations of the applicant’s representative and the Clerk to 
Hawthorn Parish Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(a) That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as follows:- 
 

Opening hours of the premises   Monday to Sunday 00.00 to 24.00 
 
Sale of alcohol (for  
consumption off the premises)    Monday to Sunday 05.00 to 23.00 



 
Provision of late night  
refreshment (indoors only)           Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 05.00 
 

(b) The following conditions be imposed upon the Licence:- 
 

(i) The premises shall be fitted with a suitable and sufficient CCTV 
system which is operational upon the granting of this licence to 
Home Office Standard. The system should have a recording 
facility available to keep data for 28 days 

(ii) The system will be maintained in good working order and access 
to the CCTV equipment and recordings be given to the Police as 
soon as reasonably possible or in any event within 24 hours of the 
request. Any recorded data/images required by the Police will be 
provided as soon as reasonably possible or in any event within 24 
hours. 

(iii) Staff training will be implemented and recorded to ensure they are 
aware of their responsibilities in the retail sale of alcohol. Training 
and refresher training to take place on a regular basis, training 
records to be made available to all responsible authorities upon 
request. 

(iv) A refusals register shall be maintained with all records to be 
signed by staff as appropriate. Such records shall be made 
available to all responsible authorities upon request. 

(v) Challenge 25 will be used in store. Any person believed to be 
under the age of 25 must be asked to provide photo identification 
(via a passport, driving licence or PASS hologram ID card) 
confirming their age. If identification is requested and refused then 
no sale of alcohol will take place. 

(vi) Spirits will be located behind the counter. 
 
 
 


